DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	19-RPS-01
Project Title:	Petition for Rulemaking re: Public Utilities Code, section 399.30(c)(4)
TN #:	228366
Document Title:	PAO Response to Comments 5-3-19
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Patty Paul
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Public Adviser
Submission Date:	5/22/2019 12:57:34 PM
Docketed Date:	5/22/2019

From: <u>Martin-Gallardo, Jennifer@Energy</u>

 To:
 sau@wwmpd.com

 Subject:
 Response to Comments

 Date:
 Friday, May 03, 2019 2:06:00 PM

Good afternoon, Mr. Uhler –

Thank you for your recent comments to Docket 19-BUSMTG-02 "Public Comment on California Energy Commission Business Meetings." Your comments were addressed to Executive Director Drew Bohan, and he has requested that I, as Acting Public Adviser, reply to your comments.

As you know, the Executive Director certified your Petition Requesting Rulemaking Hearings Implementing PUC 399.30(C)(4). This means that the Energy Commission will consider whether to deny or grant your petition at an upcoming Business Meeting. Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 20, section 1221(c), petitions are to be heard by the Energy Commission within 30 days of being certified. However, you have requested that your Petition be considered at the June 12, 2019 Business Meeting due to a schedule conflict you have on May 15. The Executive Director has agreed to include your petition on the June 12, 2019 Business Meeting Agenda. The Notice and Agenda of that Business Meeting will go out at least 10 days prior to that meeting.

Because your petition is being considered at an upcoming Business Meeting, your documents are properly located in the docket in which they were submitted. A separate docket is not made for each item that is to be considered.

Please let me know if you have any further questions about how to participate at the Business Meeting or any other proceedings at the Energy Commission.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Martin-Gallardo
Senior Attorney and Acting Public Adviser
California Energy Commission
publicadviser@energy.ca.gov
www.energy.ca.gov

